
AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT
SERVICES (“first Amendment”) by and between the CITY Of CARSON, a California
municipal corporation (“City”) and WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC., a California corporation
(“Contractor”) is effective as of the 1st day of July, 2017.

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor entered into that certain Agreement for Contractual Services
dated July 1, 2014 (“Agreement”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide Tree Maintenance
Services for fiscal Years 2014/15 thm 2016/17, for a total not to exceed Contract Sum of Nine
Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Nineteen Dollars ($978,019) for the total Services provided
for the three fiscal years.

B. In authorizing the Agreement, the City Council concurrently authorized an
additional expenditure of up to twenty percent (20%) of the Contract Sum, or One Hundred
Ninety five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($195,600), for unforeseen additional trimmings
outside the normal scope of work (“Additional Expenditure”).

C. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement (i) to memorialize the
Additional Expenditure; and (ii) to extend the Agreement by a period of six (6) months
commencing on July 1, 2017, and terminating on December 31, 2017, and to provide for the
payment of Services during the six-month extension under the same terms and pricing agreed to
and memorialized in the Agreement, which consist of a compensation amount not to exceed One
Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Two Dollars ($163,002) for the total six (6) month period and an
additional expenditure of up to twenty percent (20%) of that amount, or Thirty Two Thousand
Six Hundred Dollars ($32,600) for that same period for unforeseen additional trimmings outside
the normal scope of work (“first Amendment”).

TERMS

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is
indicated in bold italics and deleted text is shown in strikethrough):

A. “2.1 Schedule of Compensation. for Services rendered
pursuant to this Agreement, the Contractor shall be compensated in
accordance with the “Schedule of Compensation” attached hereto
as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by this reference, but not
exceeding the contract amount of One Million Three Hundred
Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty One Dollars
($1,369,221)Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand, and
Nineteen ($978,019.00), (“Contract Sum”)-ovcr ilte thrcc fiscal
years (FY 2014/15 thru FY 2016/17), except as provided in
Section 2.3. The method of compensation may include: (i) a lump
sum payment upon completion, (ii) payment in accordance with

—1—
01007.0006/394617.2 Exhibit No. 3 78



the percentage of completion of the services, (iii) payment for time
and materials based upon the Contractor’s rates as specified in the
Schedule of Compensation, but not exceeding the Contract Sum or
(iv) such other methods as may be specified in the Schedule of
Compensation. The Contract Sum shall include the attendance of
Contractor at all project meetings reasonably deemed necessary by
the City; Contractor shall not be entitled to any additional
compensation for attending said meetings.”

B. “3.4 Term & Extended Term(s). Unless earlier terminated in
accordance with Section 7.2 of this Agreement, this Agreement
shall continue in full force and effect from July 1, 2014 until J-une
30, 2017 December 31, 2017 (“Term”). City reserves the right, in
its sole and unfettered direction, to administratively extend the
Term of this Agreement for up to a maximum of one (1) three-year
extended term (an “Extended Term”). City shall exercise its right
to extended the Term of the Agreement by providing Contractor
with written notice from the City’s City Manager of its intent to
extend the Term of this Agreement not less than thirty (30)
calendar days prior to the expiration of the Term of this
Agreement.”

C. “Exhibit “B” (Schedule of Compensation) For services rendered
pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor shall be compensated
during the Term of this Agreement as set forth herein, for FY
201’1/15 through FY 2016/17, the an amount of $972,019.00 not to
exceed One Million Three Hundred Sixty Nine Thousaitd Two
Hundred Twenty One Dollars ($1,369,22V, payable as invoiced
for services rendered pursuant to the per tree rates set forth in the
Proposal under the heading “Cost of Services,” attached hereto and
incorporated herein. Payment for Services ttnder this Agreement
sitalt be inadepurstiant to timefollowing compensation schedule:

(‘i) for services within the Scope of Services contemplated
in titis Agreement rendered during time three (‘3,) fiscal years
commencing fY 2014/15 and terminating fY 2016/17,
(‘ontractor sitalt be paid an amount not to exceed Nine Hundred
Seventy Eight Thoitsand Nineteen Dollars ($978,019);

(ii) for services beyond tite Scope of Services
contemplated in this Agreement rendered during time three (‘3,)
fiscal years commencing fY 2014/1 5 and terminating fY
2016/17, Contractor sitail be paid an amottnt not to exceed One
Httndred Ninety five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($195,600);

01007.0006/394617.2
79



(ill) for the period commencing on July 1, 2017 and
terminating on December 31, 2017 contractor shalt be paid a
total amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty Three Thottsand
Two Dollars ($163,002) for those six (6) months; and

(iv) for services beyond the Scope of Services
contemplated in this Agreement rendered during the period
commencing on Jttly 1, 2017 and terminating on December 31,
2017, contractor shall be paid a total amottnt itot to exceed
Thirty Two Tltottsa;zd Six Httndred Dollars ($32,600).

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, effective
July 1, 2015 and on each July 1 thereafter, the compensation paid
to Contractor shall be adjusted annually to rates that are based
upon March-to-March changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI),
All Urban Consumers, for Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside area,
as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Statistics.”

D. The “GRAND TOTAL” in the attachment to the Agreement
entitled “XVI BID SCHEDULE” is hereby amended to read
“One Million Three Hundred Sixty Nine Thottsaitd Two
Huitdred Twenty Oite Dollars” and “$1,369,221.00”.

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Agreement, all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after
the date of this Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the Agreement, it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Contractor each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Contractor represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment, City is
not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that,
with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Contractor that, as of the date of this Amendment,
Contractor is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no
events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

-j -

01007.0006/394617.2 80



4. Adequate Consideration, The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto
warrant that (1) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such
party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into this
Agreement does not violate any provision of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

-4-
01007.0006/394617.2

81



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

CITY:

CITY OF C SON, a mipa %oration

Albe%oble , Mayor

CONTRACTOR:

WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC., a California
corporatiofl\

_) \] \
By:__________________________

Name: Fatrick 0. Mahon’y
Title: President

By: /
me: Richard Mahqpef
Title: Asst. Seçry-
Address:__________________________

2200 E. Via Burton St.
Anaheim, CA 92886

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2)
Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT’S
SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE
INCLU]ED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT’S BUSINESS ENTITY.

01007.0006/394617.2
-5-

82



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of ORANGE

On 8/29/1 7 before me, Amelia I. Menzel, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Patrick Mahoney and Richard Mahoney
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persgtwhose namj1e
subscjIecrt4he within instrument and acknowledged)o4rie that ltsI4Ztlexecuted the same in
hishtheiauthorized capacl ies)ttnd that ffi instrument the persor
or th&ntlT9 upon behalf of witttVfhe persoJ)%cted, eüted the ifitrument.

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name: Patrick Mahoney

Corporate Officer — Title(s): President
Li Partner — Li Limited Li General
Li Individual Li Attorney in Fact
Li Trustee Li Guardian or Conservator
Li Other:
Signer Is Representing: WCA, Inc.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

Signer’s Name: Richard Mahoney
Corporate Officer — Title(s): Asst. Secretary

Li Partner — Li Limited Li General
Li Individual Li Attorney in Fact
Li Trustee Li Guardian or Conservator
Li Other:
Signer Is Representing: WCA, Inc.

n#2iQ5517
Notary Public - California z

Orange County
My Comm._Expires Apr 2, 2019

Place Notary Seal Above

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature.

OPTIONAL —

Signature of Notary Public

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between City of Carson and West coast Arborists, Inc.
Document Date: 8/1/17 Number of Pages:

____________

@2016 National Notary Association www.NationalNotary.org 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

83



Certificate of Insurance
THIS CERIIF1CAIE IS ISSUED AS 5. MATTER 01 tNIORMATION ONL5. AN[) CONFERS NO RIGHTS U1N YOU IKE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS CLR11FICATE IS NOT AN
INSURANCE POLIC5. AND DOES ‘101 AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER I HE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY 1 HE POLICIES LISI LI) BELOW POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS 1 HAN THOSE
LISTED. ALl HOL6H POLICIES MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMII LiMITS NOl LISTED BELOW.

This is to Cerlify that

REST COAST ARBORISTS, INC
2200 EAST VIA BURTON
ANAHEIM CA 92806

L

NAME AND
ADDRESS
OF INSURED

Liberty Mutualc.
INSURANCE

is. at the issue date 01 thts certificate. insured b the Compatis under the poltcv(ies( listed beloss. The insurance aflorded by the listed poltcy(ies) is subject to all their terms, exclusions and
Conditions and is ttot altered bs atts requirentent, term or cotiditton of ans contract or oilier docutnetit with respect to which this certificate may be issued

EX? DATE
D CONTINUOUS

POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITYTYPE OF POLICY D lxi EN DEl)

POLICY IERM

COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WC EMPLOYERS LIABILITYWORKERS 7/1/2018 WA766D039499077 LAW OF THE I OLLO WING SI Al ES:
COMPENSATION All States Except’ Bodily Injury by AccidentStatutory Limits ND, OH, WA, $1 000,000 Each Accident

Bodily Injury By Disease

$1,000,000 Policy Limit
Bodily Injury By Disease

$1.000,000 Each pernor

COMMERCIAL General Aggregate
7/1/2018 TB2-661-039499-01 7GENERAL LIABILITY $2,000,000

L OCCURRENCE Products Completed Operations Aggregate

$2,000,000
J CLAIMS MADE Each Occurrence

$1,000,000

$1,000,000 Per Person Orgaitization
RFIRO DATE

j
Personal & Advertising Injurs’

Other
tterDamaae to premises rented to Medical Expense $5 000

you S00000
Each Accident—Single LimitAUTOMOBILE 7/1/2018 AS766 1039499037 $2,000,000 B.I. And PD. CombinedLIABILITY

0 OWNED
Each Persots

NON-OWNED Each Accidettt or Occurrence

0 HIRED
Each Accident or Occurrence

OTHER 7/1/2017 - 7/1/2018 TH7-661-039499-047 $5,000,000 Per Occurrence/Aggregate
Umbrella Excess Liability

ADDITIONAL COMMENIS

See Addendum

lIthe certificate expiration date is continuous or extetided term. Son ixill be notified if coverage ic terminated or reduced before the certificate expiration date

NOTICE OF CANCELLA1ION: (NO I APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW
BEFORI- THE STATED EXPIRA1 ION DATE 1HE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE
INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER 1 HE ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE
OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED 10:

Liberty Mutual
Insurance Group

The City of Carson
Risk Management
PC Box 6234
Carson CA 90749

L -J

Elaine Ulan

Los Angeles / 0603 AUI HORI/ED REPRESI:N I AlIVE

818W 7th Street, Suite 850 04408

Los Angeles CA 90017 213-443-0782 6/13/2017
OIIICE PHONE DAlE ISSUED

This certificate is executed by LIBER1Y MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUI5 as respects such insurance as is at’forcled by those Companies NM 772 07-10
3612915.c SM 251 -, 5 1 1 St., ‘r,’ S 5 — .i’ 7 ‘40 SM (“T - “.5 5

84



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: LM2819

_______ ____

LOC #:

_____ ________

—‘a
ARI3 ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY NAMED INSURED
. WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INCLiberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance West 2200 EAST VIA BURTON

POLICY NUMBER ANAHEIM CA 92806

CARRIER NAIC CODE I
. rEFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: NM FORM TITLE: Certificate of Casualty Insurance (07/10)

HOLDER: The City of Carson Risk Management
ADDRESS: PD Box 6234 Carson CA 90749

The City of Carson, California and The Carson Redevelopment Agency and its or their
elected officials, officers, agents and employees are additional insured with regards to
general liability and automobile liability, as their interest may appear, where required
by written contract.

The insurance afforded by the general liability policy for the benefit of the additional
insured shall be primary and non-contributory.

Waiver of Subrogation is included in favor of the additional insured on general liability,
workers compensation and automobile liability, and applies only to the specific jobs of
the insured performed under written contract, and where applicable by law.

ACORD 101 (2008101) ©2008ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ADDENDUM

85



Certificate of Insurance
11115 CLRTIFICAIL IS ISSC LI) .55 A SlAT IER 01 INFORMATION ONLS \ND CONE LRS NC) RIGhTS t FOR YOL [IlL CEREIIIC.5JL IIOL DIR TIllS CLRIII IC SEE IS NOI AN
INSLR SNCL POLIC\ \ND DOE S ROE 5511 ND LXII ND OR SI TI R [lIE (OS ER XGE Al CORDED BY TIlE POLIC IFS LISlE D BEE 055 POLIC’t IR11TS ARE NO LLSS 111 SN 111051
I IS FED. SC IHOLC,II POE IC lEA SI VS INC [1 Dt ADDITIONAL SC DL IMI I LISlE IS NO1 I t51 ED DLI 055

This is to Certify that

REST COAST ARBORISTS, INC
2200 EAST VIA BURTON
ANAHEIM CA 92806

L

s ME AM)
ADDRESS
OF INSURED

Liberty MutuaL
INSURANCE

is at the issue date of ilur certi IRate, insured b the C ottipany under the polics (ten) listed below The innurance afiorded by tlte listed policy(tes) is subject to all their teons exclusions and
C otiditions and is not altered hs atis requireinetit. wins ot cotidittoit of ans cotitract ci other dwutttent with respcct to Sn lush this cciii ficate may be issued

EXP DA1 C
D CON lINE 015

T PL OF POLIC\ D LVILNDEL)
POLt( \ NI MBER LIMIT OF LI BILITY

POLIC S l[RSI

C OS I RAGE AFFORDED I NDER ViE EMPLOYERS LIABILI1 VVORKERS 7/1/2018 WA7-66D-039499-077 L 555 01 1 HF FOIL 055 ING 515 [ES
COMPENSATION All States Excet B odily lit my b \ccident

Statutory Limits ND, OH, WA, IJW thi ,000,000acti icciden’
Bodily Injnr By Disease

$1,000,000 PoEm, Limi

BoAR Injury By Disease

$1,000,000 Fach Parson

COMMERCIAL General Aggregate
7/1/2018 TB2-661-039499-017GENERAL LIAB1LtT $2,000,000

OL C C’RRL NC I Producto C onipleted Operations \ggregate

$2,000,000
D Cl AISIS RI \DL I ach Occurrence

$1,000,000

! $1,000,000 Per Person Organization
I ICE I RO D ST I Personal & Ads noising hitjury

j Other Othter
Damane to oremises rented to Medical Expense $5,000
you $300.0Oo

Al [0 OBILE Each Accident Single LiTnit
7/1/2018 AS7661 039499037 $2,000,000 B I And PD CoinbitiedLIABILIT\

OWNLD
Each Person

NON-OSS RID Each Accidetit or Occurrence

HIRI D
Each Accidetit or Occurrence

OIlIER 7/1/2017 - 7/1/2018 TH7-661-039499-047 $5,000,000 Per Occurrence/Aggregate
Umbrella Excess Liability

ADI)ITIONAI COMME’11S

See Addendum

lIthe certificate expiration date is coittitinous or extended term you snill be notified if conerage is terminated ot reduced before the certificate expiration date

‘4011CR 0I( CA’TCELLSTION (NOl APPLICABLE LNLISS SNEMBI ROL DASS IS ENII’RED BLLO55
BEFORE TIlL S [AlE D ENPIR SIION D STE TIlE COMPANS WILL NOI C ANCLC OR RLDLCE I DL
INSURANCE SFFORDLD UNDER IHL ABOSI POLICIES CR111 Al EL 551 30 DAYS NOTICI
OF SUCH C SNCELLAIION hISS BEEN SI Ill ED IC)

Libcrh Mutual
Insurance Group

LL
Elaine Ulan

Los Angeles / 0603
Al IIIORIZLD RLPRESEN1A1RL

818 W 7th Street, Suite 850 0564408

Los Angeles CA 90017 213-443-0782 6/13/2017
OILICI PIION’L DATE ISSUED

The City of Carson
Risk Management
P0 Box 6234
Carson CA 90749

L ]
I liP, CertIficate is e\eCuted by I 181 RI MU It sI INSt RANC I GROUP as respects such insurance as is afforded by those ConTpanies NM 772 07-10

36191s2 Ltd d1 7 3L . 5 77 5 oa — —a 48 7,77 Li Fag’ 1

LDI COI 2688960211 86



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: LM2819

_________________ _______

LOC #:

________________

ACcZRL ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co National Insurance West 2200 EAST VIA BURTON

POLICY NUMBER ANAHEIM CA 92806

CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: NM FORM TITLE: Certificate of Casualty Insurance (07/10)

HOLDER: The City of Carson Risk Management
ADDRESS: P0 Box 6234 Carson CA 90749

The City of Carson, California and The Carson Redevelopment Agency and its or their
elected officials, officers, agents and employees are additional insured with regards to
general liability and automobile liability, as their interest may appear, where required
by written contract.

The insurance afforded by the general liability policy for the benefit of the additional
insured shall be primary and non-contributory.

Waiver of Subrogation is included in favor of the additional insured on general liability,
workers compensation and automobile liability, and applies only to the specific jobs of
the insured performed under written contract, and where applicable by law.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ADDENDUM

36129181 692819 7/17-7/16 - 26/2 1, Al_I, 92/1 U/I Dc1ma S:it.a1a 6/13/1017 112048 328 (CDT) Page 2 Af 2 87



POLICY NUMBER: TB2-661 -039499-017 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY
CG 20100413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDONAL iNSURED OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for ‘bodily injury”, “property
damage” or ‘personal and advertising injury’
caused, in whole or in part, by;

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent pemiited by
law; and

2, If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured will
not be broader than that which you are required
by the contract or agreement to provide for such
additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to ‘bodily injury’ or
‘property damage” occurring after:

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Any owner, lessee, or contractor for whom you have
agreed in writing prior to a loss to provide liability
insurance

SCHEDULE

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed: or

2. That portion of “your work” Out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1, Required by the contract a- agreement; or

2, Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less,

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any location listed in such agreement

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be showr in the Declarations.

CG 20100413 C Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of ‘I

88



Policy Number: TB266l-O39499-O17 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABNJTY
CG 2001 0413

THS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POUCY. PLEASE READ T CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance
Condition and supersedes any provision to the
contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be
primary and would not seek contribution
from any other insurance available to the
additional insured.

CG 20 01 0413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of I

89



POLICY NUMBER: TB266i 03949901 7 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foflowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABI LITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section H - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for “bodily injury” or
‘property damage” caused, in whole or in part, by
your work’ at the location designated and

described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and included
in the ‘productscompleted operations hazard’.

HNever:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured,

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

All persons or organizations with whom you have
entered into a written contract or agreement, prior to an
occurrence or offense, to provide additional insured
status.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section NI — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1, Required by the contractor agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

All locations as required by a written contract or
agreement entered into prior to an occurrence or
offense.

SCHEDULE

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 20370413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of I

90



POLICY NUMBER: AS7661O39499O37 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04 44 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
Any person or organization for whom you perform work under a written contract if the contract requires you to
obtain this agreement from us, but only if the contract is executed prior to the injury or damage occurring.

Premium: $ INCL

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, wHI be shown in the Declarations

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us condition does not apply to the
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
to the “accidents or the loss” under a contract with
that person or organization.

CA 0444 10 13 © Insurance Services Office, inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1

91



POLICY N UMB ER; AS7661 O39499O37 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA2O 481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are “insureds for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not after coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

_____ ___________

Any person or organization whom you have agreed in writing to add as an additional insured, but only to
coverace and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, and in no event to exceed either
the scope of coveraae or the limits of insurance provided in this policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an “insured for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an “insured under the Who Is An Insured provision
contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II Covered
Autos Uability Coverage in the Business Auto and
Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D2 of
Section I - Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto
Dealers Coverage Form.

CA 2048 10 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of I

92



POLICY NUMBER. B2 661O3f99O17 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRNSFFR OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
\GN OTHERS TO US

This endorsement rnodifles insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following s added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:
We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
below because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
your work done under a contract with that person

or organization and included in the ‘products-
completed operations hazard” This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule below

SCHEDULE
Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization with whom yon have agreed in writing to waive any right of recovery prior to a loss

Information requred to complete this Schedule, f not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 24 04 05 09 vi nsurance Senaces Office, Inc. 2008 Page 1 of 1

93



WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT
CALl FORNIA

We have the tight to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule,

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the California worker& compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Additional premium is a percent of the California Manual Workers Compensation premium. Subject to a minimum
premium charge of $250.

no!Oranizajon scrition
Miere required by contract or
written agreement prior to loss and
allowed by law

Issued by Uberty insurance CorporaUon2l8l4

Forattachmentto Policy No.WA7-66DO39499-077 Effective Date 7/1/2017 Premium $

Issued to ‘vWst Coast Arboñsts, inc.

WC040306 Page 1 of 1
Ed: 0411 94

94


